

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CHARLES LAMOND PRIDGEN, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. 69,699

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

_____ :

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 15 1987 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*
Deputy Clerk ✓

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
ASSISANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Tenth Judicial Circuit
Polk County Courthouse
P.O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Pre-Trial	1
B. Trial	7
C. Penalty Phase	10
D. Post-Trial Competency-For-Sentencing Proceedings	25
D(1) Hearing of July 5, 1985	25
D(2) Hearing of November 12, 1985	42
D(3) Hearing of May 1, 1986	52
D(4) Hearing of October 31, 1986	63
E. Sentencing	76
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	80
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS IN- CUSTODY CONFESSION TO MAJOR JUDD</u>	82
<u>ISSUE II. APPELLANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHT NOT TO BE TRIED WHILE INCOMPETENT WAS VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO CONTINUE THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, AND BY HIS FAILURE TO CONDUCT A COMPETENCY HEARING WHEN PRESENTED WITH REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE THAT APPEL- LANT'S MENTAL CONDITION HAD DETERIORATED TO THE POINT WHERE HE WAS NO LONGER COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL.</u>	88

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

PAGE NO.

ISSUE III. BASED ON THE TOTALITY OF THE EVIDENCE, INCLUDING THAT WHICH CAME TO LIGHT DURING THE SUBSEQUENT HEARINGS ON COMPETENCY TO BE SENTENCED, APPELLANT WAS ACTUALLY INCOMPETENT DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL AS WELL: THEREFORE, THAT PROCEEDING VIOLATED DUE PROCESS. 127

ISSUE IV. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO TAKE ADEQUATE MEASURES, BEFORE ALLOWING APPELLANT TO CONDUCT HIS OWN DEFENSE IN THE PENALTY PHASE, TO ENSURE THAT HIS CHOICE WAS INTELLIGENTLY AND UNDERSTANDINGLY MADE. 129

A. The Trial Court Failed To Conduct An Adequate Faretta Inquiry 129

B. Under the Totality of the Information Available to him, the Trial Court Abused his Discretion in Failing to Recognize that Special Circumstances Existed which would Cause Appellant to be Deprived of a Fair Penalty Trial if Allowed to Conduct his own Defense. 133

C. The Trial Court Made No Inquiry, and No Determination, as to Whether Appellant was Mentally Competent to Waive the Assistance of Counsel. 135

ISSUE V. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT APPELLANT IS DEEMED NOT TO HAVE WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL, THEN DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO CALL AVAILABLE WITNESSES IN MITIGATION OR TO MAKE ANY ARGUMENT AGAINST A DEATH SENTENCE AMOUNTED TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS A MATTER OF LAW. 143

ISSUE VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING APPELLANT TO PREVENT THE INTRODUCTION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN THE PENALTY PHASE, SINCE, AS A RESULT OF APPELLANT'S CONDUCT OF HIS "DEFENSE", THERE WAS NEVER ANY ADVERSARY PROCEEDING TO DETERMINE WHETHER DEATH OR LIFE IMPRISONMENT WAS THE APPROPRIATE SENTENCE. 146

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>ISSUE VII.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE JURY'S PENALTY RECOMMENDATION.	148
<u>ISSUE VIII.</u> THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENT IN HIS PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT, WHICH TENDED TO DIMINISH THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS PENALTY RECOMMENDATION BY INFORMING THEM THAT APPEALS WOULD BE TAKEN WHETHER APPELLANT LIKED IT OR NOT, VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY IN CAPITAL SENTENCING, AND WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.	149
<u>ISSUE IX.</u> IN FAILING TO FIND THE EXISTENCE OF ANY STATUTORY OR NON-STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, IN THE FACE OF OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT SUFFERS FROM A SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS, AND THAT HE WAS EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED, DEPRESSED, AND SUICIDAL AROUND THE TIME OF THE HOMICIDE -- EVIDENCE WHICH THE TRIAL COURT IGNORED IN FAVOR OF TESTIMONY WHICH WAS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE QUESTION OF APPELLANT'S COMPETENCY TO BE SENTENCED TWENTY MONTHS AFTER THE HOMICIDE -- THE TRIAL COURT BOTH ABUSED HIS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	151
A. The Trial Court's Failure to Find the Existence of any Statutory or Non-Statutory Mental Mitigating Factors is Not Fairly Supported by the Record.	151
B. The Testimony of Dr. Hahn, Which was Relied on by the Trial Court in Refusing to Find the Existence of any Mental Mitigating Circumstances, was not "Substantial Competent Evidence" For that Purpose.	156
<u>ISSUE X.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A DEATH SENTENCE BASED IN SUBSTANTIAL PART ON AGGRAVATING FACTORS WHICH WERE EITHER UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE OR INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW.	160
A. Introduction	160
B. Under Sentence of Imprisonment	162
C. Previous Conviction of Violent Felony	163

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
D. Avoid Lawful Arrest	167
E. Cold, Calculated, and Premeditated	168
<u>ISSUE XI.</u> THE TRIAL COURT, IN SENTENCING APPELLANT FOR ROBBERY AND BURGLARY, IMPROPERLY DEPARTED FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES.	170
<u>ISSUE XII.</u> IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL OR REDUCE APPELLANT'S SENTENCE TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT	171
CONCLUSION	173

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Adams v. Wainwright, 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	149
Albritton v. State, 476 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	161,170
Arnold v. Shumpert, 217 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1968)	123
Atwell v. State, 354 So.2d 30 (Ala.Cr.App. 1977)	91
Barclay v. State, 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	162,163,165
Barnes v. Housewright, 622 F.Supp. 82 (D.C.Nev. 1985)	137
Bates v. State, 506 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1987)	156,157
Bishop v. United States, 350 U.S. 961 (1956)	88
Blanco v. Wainwright, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1987) (12 FLW 234)	144,145
Bradley v. State, 356 So.2d 849 (Fla.4th DCA 1978)	81
Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	80,81,86
Brewer v. State, 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	81,86
Brockelbank v. State, 407 So.2d 368 (Fla.2d DCA 1981)	81
Brown v. State, 413 So.2d 414 (Fla.5th DCA 1982)	81
Brown v. State, 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	164
Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	108
Caldwell v. Mississippi, ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985)	110,147,149 150
Cappetta v. State, 204 So.2d 913 (Fla.4th DCA 1967)	130,134
Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	168,169
Cave v. State, 476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	144
Chapman v. State, 391 So.2d 744 (Fla.5th DCA 1980)	123
Clark v. State, 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	168

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO:</u>
Commonwealth v. Barnes, 504 NE.2d 624 (Mas.1987)	137
Commonwealth v. Wertheimer, 472 NE.2d 266 (Mass.App.1984)	137
Costello v. Carlisle, 413 So.2d 834 (Fla.1st DCA 1982)	130
Curry v. Superior Court, 75 Ca.App.3d 221,227,141 Cal.Rptr. 884 (1977)	137,139
Dougan v. State, 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985)	148,162
Doyle v. State, 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	168
Drope v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	88,91,92,93 94,104,105, 110,117,119 125,127,142
Dusky v. United States, 362 U.S. 402 (1956)	88,89
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104	159
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	82
Evans v. Raines, 705 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1983)	137,139,140
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	80,129,130, 132,133,135 136,138,144 145
Felder v. McCotter, 765 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1985)	86
Ferby v. State, 404 So.2d 407 (Fla.5th DCA 1981)	144
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	162,163
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	162,163
Fillinger v. State, 349 So.2d 714 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	81,86
Fex v. State, 386 So.2d 58 (Fla.2d DCA 1980)	81
Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	143
Fleming v. State, 240 SE.2d 37 (Fa. 1977)	150
Foreman v. State, 400 So.2d 1047 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	81
Fowler v. State, 255 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1971)	124,125

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO:</u>
Fulford v. Maggio, 692 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1982)	106,110,125, 126
Fullard v. State, 352 So.2d 1271 (Fla.1st DCA 1977)	81
Fuller v. Wainwright, 238 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1970)	144
Goode v. Wainwright, 704 F.2d 593 (11th Cir. 1983)	139,140,141, 142,144
Government of the Virgin Islands v. Niles, 295 F.2d 266 (D.C.V.I. 1969)	137
Griffis v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1987) (Case No. 69,800, opinion filed July 16, 1987) (12 FLW 424)	170
Hamblen v. State (Case No. 68,843)	89,146
Hansbrough v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1987) (Case No. 67,463, opinion filed June 18, 1987) (12 FLW 305)	170
Hardwick v. State, 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984)	169
Hawes v. State, 240 SE.2d 833 (Ga. 1977)	150
Hawthorne v. State, 377 So.2d 780 (Fla.1st DCA 1979)	81
Henthorne v. State, 400 So.2d 1081 (Fla.2d DCA 1982)	81
Hill v. State, 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	88,89,94,110, 116,119,127, 142
Holmes v. State, 494 So.2d 230 (Fla.3d DCA 1986)	91,110,117, 119
Interest of K.H., 418 So.2d 1080 (Fla.4th DCA 1982)	81
Jarriel v. State, 317 So.2d 141 (Fla.4th DCA 1975)	81,86
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	136
Johnston v. State, 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	129,130,132, 133,134,135, 138
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	144
Keene v. State, 420 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	130

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO:</u>
Kight v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1987) (Case No. 65,749, opinion filed July 9, 1987) (12 FLW 357)	156
Kimble v. State, 429 So.2d 1369 (Fla. 1983)	130,132
King v. State, 387 So.2d 463 (Fla.1st DCA 1980)	125
Kothman v. State, 442 So.2d 357 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	92,110,122
Lane v. State, 388 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	88,89,90,91, 92,94,97,110, 116,117,119, 125
Larry v. State, 104 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	169
Lewis v. State, 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	166
Livingston v. State, 415 So.2d 872 (Fla.2d DCA 1982)	92,123,124
Lockett v. Ohio, 518 U.S. 586 (1978)	147,155
Lokos v. Capps, 625 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1980)	80,88,89,94, 110,119,126, 128
M.D.B. v. State, 311 So.2d 399 (Fla.4th DCA 1975)	81,85,86
Magwood v. Smith, 608 F.Supp. 218 (D.C.Ala. 1985)	151,153
Magwood v. Smith, 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	81,151,152, 155,156,160, 161
Mann v. State, 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	161,165
Mann v. State's Attorney for Montgomery Co., 468 A.2d 124 (Md. 1983)	137
Marshall v. State, 440 So.2d 638 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	92,110,124
Mason v. State, 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	88,93,94,126 127,128,142
Massey v. Moore, 348 U.S. 105 (1954)	136
Mayberry v. Pennsylvania, 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	147

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO:</u>
Melendez v. State, 498 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	172
Menendez v. State, 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	168
Mercer v. State, 347 So.2d 733 (Fla.4th DCA 1977)	166,167
Mitchell v. State, 407 So.2d 1005 (Fla.5th DCA 1981)	130,131,132
McCall v. State, 481 So.2d 1231 (Fla.1st DCA 1985)	130
McKnight v. State, 319 So.2d 647 (Fla.3d DCA 1975)	125
Morejon v. State, 394 So.2d 1100 (Fla.3d DCA 1981)	125
Muhammad v. State, 494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	106,138
Nibert v. State, 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	161
Oats v. State, 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	165
Odom v. State, 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	163
Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	80,88,94,100, 110,119,120, 123,127,135, 136,150
Peavy v. State, 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	169
Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	162,163
People v. Burnett, 234 Cal.Rptr. 67 (Cal.App. 1987)	136,137
People v. Deere, 710 P.2d 925 (Cal.1985)	110,146,147
People v. Johnson, 284 N.Y. 182, 30 NE.2d 465 (1940)	150
People v. Kessler, 447 NE.2d 495 (Ill.App. 1983)	137
People v. Wolozon, 138 Cal.App.3d 456, 188 Cal.Rptr. 35 (1982)	137,139
Pericola v. State, 499 So.2d 864 (Fla.1st DCA 1986)	91
Perry v. State, 395 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1980)	163,166
Pouncey v. United States, 349 F.2d 699 (DC.Cir. 1965)	91,117

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO:</u>
Poynter v. State, 443 So.2d 219 (Fla.4th DCA 1983)	125
Pressley v. State, 261 So.2d 522 (Fla.3d DCA 1972)	125
Preston v. State, 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	169
Prevatte v. State, 214 SE.2d 365 (Ga. 1975)	150
Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	160
Reeves v. Wainwright, 600 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1979)	88
Reino v. State, 352 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1977)	123
Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	168
Richardson v. State, 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	148,169
Rickard v. State, 508 So.2d 736 (Fla.2d DCA 1987)	81,86
Rivers v. State, 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	168
Robinson v. State, 368 So.2d 674 (Fla.1st DCA 1979)	130,132
Rogers v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1987)(Case No. 66,356, opinion filed July 9, 1987)(12 FLW 368)	81,155,161
Ross v. State, 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	126
Scott v. State, 420 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1982)	88,89,92,93, 94,110,116, 119,122,127, 142
Shotwell Manufacturing Co. v. United State, 37 U.S. 341 (1963)	81
Sieling v. Eyman, 478 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1973)	137
Smith v. State, 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)	136
Smith v. State, 444 So.2d 542 (Fla.1st DCA 1984)	130,131,132
Spinkellink v. State, 313 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1985)	169
Stano v. State, 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	156

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO:</u>
State v. Bauer, 245 NW.2d 848 (Minn. 1976)	91,92,93,94, 110,111,113, 116,118,119, 120,121,122, 123,125,137, 139,141,143
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	87,161
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	168
State v. Doss, 568 P.2d 1054 (Ariz. 1977)	134,135
State v. Eby, 342 So.2d 1087 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	144
State v. Evans, 610 P.2d 35 (Ariz. 1980)	139,140
State v. Gilbert, 258 SE.2d 890 (S.C. 1979)	150
State v. Hawley, 48 SE.2d 35 (N.C. 1948)	150
State v. Hightower, 518 A.2d 482 (NJ.App. 1986)	146,147
State v. Jones, 251 SE.2d 425 (N.C. 1979)	150
State v. Kolocotronis, 436 P.2d 774 (Wash. 1968)	137
State v. Renshaw, 347 A.2d 219 (Md. 1975)	137
State v. Spivey, 319 A.2d 461 (N.J. 1974)	91
State v. Tait, 387 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1980)	143
State v. W.S.L., 485 So.2d 421 (Fla. 1986)	127,142
State v. White, 211 SE.2d 445 (N.C. 1975)	150
State v. Willie, 410 So.2d 1019 (La. 1982)	150
State v. Williams, 521 P.2d 423 (Kans. 1980)	137,139
Stewart v. State, 420 So.2d 862 (Fla. 1982)	144,145
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	144,145
Sumner v. Shuman, ___U.S.___, 97 L.Ed.2d 56	159
Tascano v. State, 393 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1980)	123
